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Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board
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Case No. PERA-C-05-307-E

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
On July 18, 2005, the Abington Heights Education Association (Association) filed a
charge of unfair practices with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) alleging
that the Abington Heights School District (District) violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (3)
of the Public Employe Relations Act (Act).
On September 15, 2005, the Secretary of the Board issued an order and notice of
hearing in which the matter was assigned to a conciliator for the purpose of resolving the
dispute by mutual agreement of the parties and October 31, 2005 in Scranton was assigned as
the time and place of hearing, if necessary. The hearing was necessary and was held as
scheduled, at which time all parties in interest were afforded a full opportunity to
present testimony, cross-examine witnesses and introduce documentary evidence.
The hearing examiner, on the basis of the testimony presented at the hearing and
from all other matters and documents of record, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That Abington Heights School District is a public employer within the meaning of
Section 301(1) of the Act.
2. That the Abington Heights Education Association is an employe organization
within the meaning of Section 301(3) of the Act.
3. That the District and the Association were parties to a collective bargaining
agreement (CBA), which expired at the conclusion of the 2001-2002 school year. (N.T. 8-12)
4. That the parties began negotiations for a successor agreement in January of
2002. (N.T. 8-12)
5. That Michael Mahon became the Superintendent of the District in August, 2004,
while the negotiations were still ongoing. (N.T. 96)
6. That the negotiations were lengthy, contentious and at times, highly public. The
main issue in negotiations was health insurance. Specifically, the District wanted
Association members to pay a portion of their health insurance premiums. (N.T. 8-12)
7. That in March of 2005, the parties reached an agreement. The agreement did not
contain a provision requiring Association members to pay a portion of their health
insurance premiums. (N.T. 18)
8. That the Association ratified the agreement on the afternoon of April 20, 2005.
The School Board ratified the agreement by a vote of five to four at an executive session
on the evening of April 20, 2005. (N.T. 14-15)
9. That Marcelle Genovese is a teacher in the District’s middle school. Ms.
Genovese has been the president of the Association for the past three years and has been
affiliated with the Association for approximately eighteen years. Ms. Genovese’s duties
as Association president include, inter alia, corresponding with the Superintendent,
dealing with teachers, making sure the contract is enforced, and participating in
contract negotiations. Ms. Genovese also served as chief negotiator for the Association
during negotiations for the present contract. (N.T. 9-11)

10. That the CBA addresses a subject of leave time that the parties have come to
call Association days as follows:
ARTICLE XXV
CONFERENCE LEAVE
§1. Leaves shall be granted at the discretion of the Superintendent and
approval of the Association President for attendance at professional meetings
and conferences. Professional meetings and conferences, for the purposes of
this Article, shall be deemed to mean any meeting or conference convened by
the State or National organization to which the Association is an affiliate.
§2. The President of the Association and/or his/her designated
representative(s) shall, with the approval of the Superintendent, be granted
leave to attend local Association business.
§3. The total leave granted under Sections (1) or (2) of this Article shall
not exceed ten (10) work days per year. In the event that any leave is
granted beyond ten (10) work days per year, the Association shall reimburse
the District for the salary of any substitute hired during such absence.
(N.T. 30, 145, District Exhibit 1)
11. That Association days are used by Association members to attend conferences,
arbitrations, unfair labor practice hearings, and other type of hearings. Association days
have also been used to meet with the Association lawyer, and attend training. (N.T. 28)
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That on June 17, 2005, Ms. Genovese requested an Association day for June 28,
herself and Tom Brogan to attend an arbitration hearing. Ms. Genovese also
an Association day for June 30, 2005, for herself, Tom Brogan, and Jim Marie,
an unfair labor practice hearing. (N.T. 109, 145 District Exhibit 2)

13. That on June 20, 2005, Ms. Genovese requested an Association day for Laura
Stewart on June 28, 2005, to attend at arbitration hearing in which Ms. Stewart was the
grievant. The purpose of the arbitration scheduled for June 28, 2005, was a dispute
regarding her status. Superintendent Mahon had previously asked the Association to
expedite the grievance and the association agreed. (N.T. 25)
14. That the hearing scheduled for June 30, 2005, was for an unfair labor practice
regarding the District’s failure to implement the CBA and to give a date as to when
retroactive pay would be made that was scheduled to be held in Pittston. (N.T. 27)
15. That both June 28 and June 30, 2005, were in-service days. (N.T. 129)
16. That on June 22, 2005, Superintendent Mahon denied Ms. Genovese’s
requests for Association days. (N.T. 23, 95, Association Exhibit 18)
17. That as a result, Ms. Genovese contacted Superintendent Mahon to discuss the
denial. Ms. Genovese expressed her concern that the grievance could not be heard if the
Association was not allowed to be present on June 28, 2005. After a long discussion,
Superintendent Mahon agreed to allow Ms. Genovese to attend the hearing, as a
professional courtesy, but he informed her that she would not be allowed to use an
Association day. Superintendent Mahon told Ms. Genovese that only one other Association
member could attend the hearing; thus, Ms. Genovese stated that Ms. Stewart, the
grievant, would attend. Superintendent Mahon told Ms. Genovese that she could leave to
meet with the Association attorney at 9:00, but the grievant would not be allowed to
leave until 10:00. Superintendent Mahon also stated that Ms. Genovese and Ms. Stewart
would be required to return to work at the conclusion of the hearing. (N.T. 23, 25, 26,
90, Association Exhibit 20)
18. That because Superintendent Mahon would not allow Ms. Genovese, Ms. Stewart, and
Mr. Brogan release time to attend the hearing, the Association postponed the hearing. (N.T. 25)

19. That at the same time, Ms. Genovese explained to Superintendent Mahon that she
was concerned regarding his denial of Association days to attend the unfair labor
practice hearing. Superintendent Mahon told Ms. Genovese that there was no leeway and he
would not allow the Association to take leave time. (N.T. 27-28)
20. That prior to Superintendent Mahon’s denial of Association days for June 28 and
June 30, 2005, the District had only denied one request for Association days. (N.T. 28, 92)
21. That Kris Pocius has been employed by the District as the middle school
librarian for thirty-one years. Ms. Pocius is the corresponding secretary for the
Association. Ms. Pocius has held the position of corresponding secretary for
approximately eighteen years. Ms. Pocius’s duties include, inter alia, sending out
letters on behalf of the Association president, keeping track of incoming correspondence,
and making requests on behalf of the president for Association days. (N.T. 89)
22. That Ms. Pocius testified that, during the 2004-2005 school year, the
Association made 28 requests to use 20 Association days. (N.T. 91)
23. That additionally, the Association made a number of information requests to the
District for information necessary in the processing of grievances:
a. On November 7, 2004, the Association requested information regarding
professional development courses offered by the District. On May 29, 2005, the
Association sent another letter asking more questions regarding professional
development courses. On June 22, 2005, the Association sent a second request for
information. On September 24, 2005, the Association made a third request for this
information. The Association’s attorney also wrote a letter to the District
regarding the request. The Association finally received some of the requested
information on October 26, 2005, after the present charge was filed.
b. On April 25, 2005, the Association requested information regarding the
placement of teacher Julianne Skinner on the salary schedule. The Association made
a second request for this information on May 29, 2005. The District responded to
the Association’s request after the present charge was filed.
c. On May 7, 2005, the Association requested information regarding what
classification of substitute teacher was utilized to fill in for a contracted
teacher, Jennifer Loftus. The Association made a second request for information on
May 20, 2005, and a third request on May 29, 2005. The District replied to this
request on September 12, 2005 after the present charge was filed.
d. On May 7, 2005, the Association made a request for information regarding who
had been utilized as a substitute for teacher Maria Vozenilek. The Association made
a second request on May 20, 2005, and a third request on May 29, 2005. The District
replied to this request in September of 2005, after the present charge was filed.
e. On May 9, 2005, the Association requested information regarding the starting
dates for substitute teachers, Marian Hubiak, Kristen Knabel, and Lindsey Bailey.
The Association made a second request for this information on May 20, 2005. The
District provided the requested information in September of 2005 after the present
charge was filed.
f. On May 20, 2005, the Association requested information regarding teacher
Marge MacArt’s credits from Keystone College. The District replied on July 19.
g. On May 26, 2005, the Association requested information regarding an
implementation date for retroactive pay under the current CBA. In late August of
2005, the District sent a letter to the Association stating that the pay had
already been implemented.
(N.T. 58, 95, Association Exhibits 1-17)
24. That on June 7, 2005, Mr. Brogan wrote to superintendent Mahon regarding the
District’s failure to respond to the above-referenced information requests. (N.T. 58, 95,
Association Exhibit 15)

25. That on June 22, 2005, Superintendent Mahon requested copies of the disputed
requests, which were provided to him by Mr. Brogan on June 26, 2005. (N.T. 58, 95,
Association Exhibit 16, 17)
26. That the current CBA contains a provision regarding the award of extra personal
days to employees with twenty or more years of service. As of June 17, 2005, that
provision had not been implemented. (N.T. 62, 95 Association Exhibit 33)
27. That some of the employees who were entitled to additional personal days were
retiring on June 29, 2005, and they were not being allowed to use their contractually
mandated person days because of the District’s failure to implement the personal day
provision of the CBA. (N.T. 55-57)
28. That on June 17, 2005, Mr. Brogan wrote to Superintendent Mahon regarding the
implementation of the personal days benefit. In his letter, Mr. Brogan requested that the
issue be resolved in time for employes who were retiring to use their days before the end
of the school year. (N.T. 55, 95, Association Exhibit 27)
29. That on June 22, 2005, Mr. Brogan again wrote to superintendent Mahon regarding
personal days. (N.T. 58, 95, Association Exhibit 28)
30. That on June 22, 2005, Superintendent Mahon wrote to Mr. Brogan stating:
The Abington Heights School District Business Office and Human Resources
Office have been working tirelessly to implement the Collective Bargaining
Agreement. Nearly the entire staff was in on Saturday working toward that end.
The District will continue in its efforts to implement all aspects of the
agreement while it simultaneously manages other critical obligations.
(N.T. 58, 95 Association Exhibit 29)
31. That the Association did not receive a response from the District in time for the
retiring employees to take the additional personal leave before the end of the year. (N.T. 57)
32. That on June 28, 2005, the District sent an email to the retiring teachers
inviting them to use their additional personal leave to cover the remainder of the year.
However, some of the employees were retiring as of June 29, 2005, and they were only able
to take one or one and a half days of their leave. (N.T. 59, 95, Association Exhibit 30)
33. That at the end of the school year, the District business office experienced
several personnel problems. In the middle of May, the accounting secretary position had
to be filled with a new person from outside the District, who was not familiar with the
District’s procedures. Also, the payroll secretary resigned in mid June. Also, during the
months of May and June, the District was making the final calculations for a budget that
was more difficult than past budgets. (N.T. 98-100)
34. That the professional bargaining unit of professional employes included 252
members. For these employes, the District had to calculate three year retroactive pay
calculations. Additional calculations were necessary to reimburse employes for tuition.
Also, the calculations included pay for 100 coaches and extracurricular positions. The
retroactive checks were distributed in July. (N.T. 77)
35. That the District has made whole all of the employes with twenty or more years
of service who were eligible for the additional personal days but were unable to take
them at the end of the 2004-2005 school year. (N.T. 62)
DISCUSSION
The Association presented three separate allegations that the District committed
unfair practices in violation of various sections of the Act. The Association alleges the
District violated the Act by failing to provide Association leave; by failing to respond
to Association requests for information and by failing to provide personal days to
employes with 20 or more years of service, a benefit that was included in the recently
approved collective bargaining agreement.

Association Leave
The first part of the charge concerns the District’s failure to grant Association
days for employes to attend a grievance arbitration hearing and an unfair practice
hearing. Superintendent Mahon admits that he refused to approve the Association’s
requests to use Association days to attend two hearings. The Association contends that
the Superintendent’s denial of the leave violated Sections 1201(a)(1), (3) and (5) of the
Act. The District defends its actions by arguing that the denial was a permissible
exercise of managerial authority allowed by the collective bargaining agreement.
Section 1201 (a)(5) of the Act states that an employer engages in an unfair
practice by “refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with an employe
representative which is the exclusive representative of employes in an appropriate unit,
including but not limited to the discussing of grievances with the exclusive
representative.” 43 P.S. 1101.1201 (a)(5). Section 1201(a)(5) of the Act is violated when
an employer unilaterally changes a mandatory subject of bargaining. See Commonwealth v.
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, 459 A.2d 452 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1983). The subject at issue
here, association leave, is a mandatory subject of bargaining under Section 701 of the
Act, and on that threshold question, the parties agree.
The parties disagree on the question of whether Superintendent Mahon’s actions at
the end of the 2004-05 school year changed the subject of association leave without
bargaining. The Association argues that Mahon’s actions violated a longstanding past
practice of granting Association members leave for Association business, without limiting
such leave to ten days a year. The District, meanwhile, argues that Mahon’s actions were
consistent with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement and thus, do not
constitute a change.
As for the District’s defense, the Board has held that an employer may seek to
defend an alleged unilateral change by establishing that its bargaining obligation has
been discharged through provisions of the collective bargaining agreement. See Allegheny
County Port Authority, 8 PPER 172 (Final Order, 1977), aff'd, 433 A. 2d 578 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1981). In later cases, the Board has adopted a formulation that if the collective
bargaining provision gives the employer a sound arguable basis for its particular
interpretation of the agreement and the employer acts consistently with that
interpretation, then the Board will accept such an interpretation and conduct as a
substantial contractual privilege defense to a refusal to bargain charge. In Jersey Shore
Area Educ. Ass'n v. Jersey Shore Area Sch. Dist., 18 PPER P. 18117 (Final Order, 1987),
the Board adopted the rule set forth in NCR Corp., 271 N.L.R.B. 1212, 117 LRRM 1062
(1984) and Vickers, Inc., 153 NLRB 561, 59 LRRM 1516 (1965), "whereby a refusal to
bargain charge will be dismissed if the employer establishes a sound arguable basis for
the claim that its action was contractually privileged." Ellwood City Police Wage and
Policy Unit v. Ellwood City Borough, 28 PPER ¶ 28200, at 433 (Final Order, 1997). The
Commonwealth Court has sanctioned the Board's adoption and application of the affirmative
defense of contractual privilege. Pennsylvania State Troopers Ass’n v. PLRB (PSTA I), 804
A.2d 1291 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002), Pennsylvania State Troopers Ass’n v. PLRB (PSTA II), 761
A.2d 645 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000) "The defense calls for the dismissal of such charges where
the employer establishes a 'sound arguable basis' in the language of the parties'
collective bargaining agreement, or other bargained for agreement, for the claim that the
employer's action was permissible under the agreement." PSTA II, 761 A.2d at 651. "An
employer's interpretation need not necessarily be the correct interpretation in order to
provide a valid defense, so long as there is a 'sound arguable basis' for its
interpretation and a 'substantial claim of contractual privilege.'" Jersey Shore, 28 PPER
at 340. In this regard, the Board "'will not enter the dispute to serve the function of
arbitrator in determining which party's interpretation is correct.'" Id. at 341, quoting
NCR Corp., 117 LRRM at 1063.
Superintendent Mahon’s denial of association leave for the the two days at issue here
was based on the clear language of Article XXV limiting Association leave to ten days a year.
The District admits that another part of the CBA gives the Superintendent the discretion to
grant more than ten days, but argues that as long as the language gives the Superintendent
such discretion he is free to act as he did in the present case and deny such leave. The

Association responds to the District by arguing that because of the history of the District
granting such leave in the past even when it exceeded ten days, the District should be bound
by this past practice. However, the District rightly points out that under Jersey Shore, the
Superintendent had a sound arguable basis in the contractual language to exercise his
discretion as he had. Accordingly, since the parties have bargained the issue of Association
leave and because the District acted in a manner that was contractually privileged there will
be no finding that the District engaged in a refusal to bargain.
The Association also argues that the District’s actions constitute unlawful
interference and anti-union discrimination in violation of Sections 1201(a)(1) and (3) of
the Act. Based on the conclusion that the District acted in a contractually privileged
manner, there will be no finding that the of a violation of these sections of the Act.
Failure to Provide Information
The second part of the charge alleges that the District failed to provide
information requested by the Association. The Association requested seven different
items, and, for some of the items, it was forced to repeat the requests a few weeks after
the initial requests were made. (See Association Exhibits 1-17).
An employer has the obligation under the Act to provide requested information that
an exclusive representative reasonably needs to properly process a grievance and its
failure to do so constitutes a violation of the duty to bargain. Commonwealth v.
Commonwealth, PLRB, 527 A.2d 1097 (Pa. Cmwlth 1987).
The District defends the charge by pointing out that it never refused the
Association’s requests but merely replied less expeditiously than it had in the past.
The Association contends that the delay in some cases was unreasonable. The Board has
held that an unreasonable or inexcusable delay in providing relevant information is a
violation of an employer’s statutory obligation to bargain in good faith. North Hills
Education Association v. North Hills School District, 29 PPER ¶ 29063 (Final Order, 1998).
In this case, the Association has proven that with regard to some of the requests the
superintendent did not reply to the Association to even tell them that the office was too
busy to provide the information, despite several requests from the Association. The facts
show that at the end of the school year, the Association made numerous information requests
in connection with implementation of the recently approved CBA. But some of the Association
requests required several repeated requests made to the highest level of the District’s
administration. The District, rather than offer a reply to explain the delay, remained
mute. At a minimum, the District owed the Association an explanation for the delay. It was
unreasonable to say nothing and then delay delivery of some of the information until the
fall of 2005. This failure to explain and the delay of delivery will be held to be
unreasonable and therefore a violation of Sections 1201(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.
The Association argues that the District’s delay in responding to the information
request was motivated by anti-union animus and therefore is an instance of a Section
1201(a)(3) violation. However, proof of this section of the statute is not present.
Accordingly, no violation will be found.
Failure to Provide Personal Days
The third part of the charge alleges the District delayed implementation of that
provision of the new 2002-2008 CBA which provided for personal days to professional
employes with twenty or more years of service. The Association contends that the District
delayed implementation of this provision of the CBA until a time that employes who were
retiring on June 29, 2005 were unable to benefit from the additional personal day. The
failure meant that these employes were effectively precluded from ever using the days.
The parties ratified the agreement in April and signed the agreement on May 19,
2005. Tom Brogan, the Association grievance chair, notified Superintendent Michael Mahon
on June 17, and again on June 22 that the District had to implement these personal days
immediately so that retirees could have an opportunity to use them before their last day

of work, which was June 29. The District and the Association exchanged letters over the
delay in the implementation of this personal day benefit. The school year ended without
all of the retiring teachers being able to use their personal leave benefit.
The District’s defense to this charge is that it did not intentionally refuse to
implement the benefit but that it was unable to do so because of the unusually heavy
workload on a business office staff due to the need to fulfill other parts of the
contract prior to end of the school year, particularly the back pay calculations for the
over 200 teachers in the District. The District asks the Board to find that it acted in
good faith and exercised a reasonable effort to comply with the agreement. The District
also points out that the retired teachers were made whole for the personal days after
they retired. At the hearing on this charge, the Association revealed that the District
has paid the teachers with 20 or more years the benefit of the personal day.
The District’s payment of personal days makes moot the Section 1201(a)(5) refusal
to bargain charge. However, the Association contends that the Board can still address the
charges under Sections 1201(a)(1) and (3) of the Act, the allegations of unlawful
interference and discrimination.
In order to sustain a charge of discrimination under Section 1201(a)(3) of the Act
the complainant must prove that the employe engaged in protected activity, that the
employer was aware of that protected activity, and that but for the protected activity
the adverse action would not have been taken against the employe. Saint Joseph’s
Hospital, 473 Pa. 101, 373 A.2d 1069 (1977). The complainants must establish these three
elements by substantial and legally credible evidence. Shive v. Bellefonte Area Board of
School Directors, 317 A.2d 311 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974). St. Joseph’s Hospital, supra. In a
charge of discrimination it is the employer’s motivation which creates the offense. Perry
County v. PLRB, 364 A.2d 898 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)
The Association more than adequately proved the first two elements of a
discrimination charge: protected activity and employer knowledge of protected activity.
The Association’s officers were the highly visible and vocal leaders in a protracted
contract impasse. The impasse even engaged the electorate, to the point that the central
issue in the impasse, employe payment for health care, became an issue in the elections
for the new school board in the last year of the impasse.
However, the third part of the test for proving unlawful discrimination, improper
motivation, is not so evident. Since improper motivation is rarely present by direct evidence
of such as an admission, the Board allows the fact finder to infer anti-union animus from the
record as a whole. PLRB v. Montgomery County Geriatric and Rehabilitation Center, 13 PPER ¶
13242 (Final Order, 1982; St. Joseph’s Hospital, supra. However, an inference of anti-union
animus must be based on substantial evidence consisting of "more than a mere scintilla and
must do more than create a suspicion of the existence of the fact to be established." Shive
supra at 313. The Board will allow union animus to be inferred from various factors. Child
Development Council of Centre County, 9 PPER ¶ 9188 (Final Order, 1978).
The Association argues that an inference of animus can be drawn from the District’s
implausible explanation for the delay in implementing the personal day benefit. The
Association contends that the District’s explanation for its delay in implementing the
benefit for those teachers who were retiring at the end of the year raises questions of
whether the District was doing all it could to make the personal day benefit available
for the soon to be retired teachers.
However, as the facts above set forth, the District amply demonstrated that at the
end of the 2004-2005 school year it was in the highly unusual predicament of implementing
a new CBA with many retroactive pay calculations and putting together a new school year
budget at the same time that its business office work force was hampered by a resignation
and a new employes who was not familiar with the District’s policies and procedures. The
District’s explanation for the delay in implementing the personal days provision of the
CBA is credible and reasonable and does not warrant finding a violation of either
Sections 1201(a)(1) or (3) of the Act.

CONCLUSIONS
The hearing examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the
record as a whole, concludes and finds:
1. That the Abington Heights School District is a public employer within the
meaning of Section 301(1) of the Act.
2. That the Abington Heights Education Association is an employe organization
within the meaning of Section 301 (3) of the Act.
3. That the Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto.
4. That the District has committed unfair practices in violation of Section
1201(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.
5. That the District has not committed unfair practices within the meaning of
Sections 1201(a)(3), (6) and (8) of the Act.

ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Act, the
hearing examiner
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the District shall
1. Cease and desist from interfering with, restraining or coercing employes in the
exercise of the rights guaranteed in the Act.
2. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with an
employe representative of employes in an appropriate unit, including but not limited to
the discussing of grievances with the exclusive representative.
3. Take the following affirmative action:
(a) Post a copy of this Decision and Order within five (5) days from the
effective date hereof in a conspicuous place readily accessible to its employes and
have the same remain so posted for a period of ten (10) consecutive days; and
(b) Furnish to the Board within twenty (20) days of the date hereof
satisfactory evidence of compliance with this Decision and Order by completion and
filing of the attached Affidavit of Compliance.
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. Code §
95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this decision and order shall be final.
SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this fifth day of October,
2006.
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

_____________________________________
THOMAS P. LEONARD, Hearing Examiner

